

Appeal No. 19-1696

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

BUSINESS LEADERS IN CHRIST,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
V.
THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Iowa,
No. 3:17-cv-00080
Hon. Stephanie Rose

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

GEORGE A. CARROLL
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover Building, Second Floor
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8583
george.carroll@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES-
DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case.....	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities.....	5
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	9
Statement of the Case.....	10
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument	15
I. Standard of Review.....	15
II. Framework for Analysis.....	15
A. Two-Part Inquiry	15
B. The “Reasonable Public Official” Standard.....	16
C. Level of Generality: A High Degree of Specificity.....	17
D. Qualified Immunity and the First Amendment.....	19
E. The Specific Context of this Case	21
F. BLinC Defines Its Established Rights at a “High Level of Generality”	36
Conclusion	62

Certificate of Compliance 64
Certificate of Service..... 65
Cost Certificate..... 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9 th Cir. 2011)	21-25, 31-33, 35, 59-60
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011)	13-14, 17
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	57-58
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	34, 49
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Congress v. New York City</i> , 763 F.3d 1983 (2 nd Cir. 2014).....	57
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California, Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	21, 27-31, 36, 48, 51, 59
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7 th Cir. 2006)	21-26, 60
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu-Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	56-57
<i>City and County of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015)	17
<i>Cuffley v. Mickes</i> , 208 F.3d 702 (8 th Cir. 2000)	50-51
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018).....	18, 55
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	57
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3 rd Cir. 1999)	58

<i>Gay & Lesbian Students Association v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (9 th Cir. 1988)	37-38,46
<i>Gay Lib. v. University of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8 th Cir. 1977)	37-38,46-47
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8 th Cir. 2017).....	37-38, 41-43
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	56
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2 nd Cir. 1949)	63
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	53
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	18
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	29, 37-39, 44-45
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	60-62
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. Of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	33-35, 47-49
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	56
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	30
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburg</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	61-62
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	56
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	52

<i>Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11 th Cir. 2004)	58
<i>Mitchell Cty v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	58-59
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5 th Cir. 2011).....	19-21
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 755 F.3d 757 (5 th Cir. 2014)	19-21
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	17-18
<i>Nurre v. Whitehead</i> , 580 F.3d 1087 (9 th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	15-16
<i>Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hospital</i> , 884 F.3d 416 (2 nd Cir. 2018) ..	62
<i>Peterson v. Knopp</i> , 754 F.3d 594 (8 th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Pounds v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 730 F.Supp2d 636 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	20
<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F.Supp.2d 1540 (D. Neb. 1996)	58
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	33-35, 59
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	29, 37, 40-41, 44-45
<i>Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	15
<i>Schalk v. Gallenmore</i> , 906 F.2d 491 (10 th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8 th Cir. 1991).....	60-61

<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.2d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	58
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)	41,56
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6 th Cir. 2012)	57
<i>Ward v. San Diego County</i> , 791 F.2d 1329 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	14,17,57,60
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)	13,16-18,45
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	29,37,39-40,44,46,48
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	16
